FIRST AMENDMENT
to
Memorandum of Understanding
for
Health Related Services

The Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) by and between County of Ventura (“County”), and Ventura
County Schools Self-Funding Authority (“VCSSFA”) entered into July 1, 2021 is thereby amended effective
July 1, 2024.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein and other good and valuable
consideration, the parties agree as follows:

This MOU is hereby extended until June 30, 2025.

All other terms and conditions of the MOU remain the same. The parties, through their duly authorized
representatives, have executed this Amendment as of the date and year written below by their signatures.

VENTURA COUNTY SCHOOLS COUNTY OF VENTURA
SELF-FUNDING AUTHORITY

WW

Signature _ Signature
F lizabeth PX’MLMO Melvi A “therrsa Ch, W<
Printed Name Printed Name
Exect e Dice Uhoe Yok Drecker
Title Title

”4202-\71 /5202

Date Dare



